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PURPOSE 

To amend the 2020/21 budget to reflect Council’s anticipated revenue and expenditure 
forecasts to 30 June 2021.  

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

Section 170 of the Local Government Regulation 2012 allows Council to amend its budget by 
resolution at any time before the end of the financial year. Major budget reviews are 
undertaken on a periodic basis to reflect management’s best estimate of its financial position 
at the end of a financial year.  

The result of this budget review will decrease the 2020/21 operating result by $241,000 to 
$2.5 million. Capital revenues have increased by $5.7 million from $130.8 million to $136.5 
million. Expenditure under the Capital Program will increase by $14.9 million, from $272.3 
million to $287.2 million.  

The amendments in this budget review will decrease the 2020/21 forecast closing cash 
balance by $8 million to $184.7 million as at 30 June 2021.  

 
 

OFFICER RECOMMENDATION 

That Council: 

(a) receive and note the report titled “Budget Review 2 2020/21” 

(b) adopt Appendix A as tabled, pursuant to sections 169 and 170 of the Local 
Government Regulation 2012, Council’s amended budget for 2020/21 financial 
year incorporating: 

(i) the statement of income and expenditure 

(ii) the statement of financial position 

(iii) the statements of changes in equity 

(iv) the statement of cash flow 

(v) the relevant measures of financial sustainability 

(vi) the long term financial forecast 

(vii) the Debt Policy 

(c) note the following documentation applies as adopted 25 June 2020 

(i) the Revenue Policy 
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(ii) the total value of the change, expressed as a percentage, in the rates and 
utility charges levied for the financial year compared with the rates and 
utility charges levied in the previous budget, and 

(iii) the Revenue Statement and the rates and charges to be levied for the 
2020/21 financial year and other matters as adopted 25 June 2020. 

(d) Endorse the Minor Capital Works Program (Appendix B) 
 

FINANCE AND RESOURCING 

Adoption of the recommendation of this report will formally amend the 2020/21 Budget. 

The amendments in this budget review will decrease the closing cash position by $8 million 
to $184.7 million as at 30 June 2021.  

Loan borrowings for 2020/21 will increase by $220,000 as a result of construction timing for 
debt funded projects. An allowance for capitalisation of the early repayment adjustment for 
debt refinancing has been included within the revised debt policy at Appendix A. 
Endorsement for the refinancing of Council’s debt will be considered in a future Council 
report.   

Maintaining unrestricted cash and core debt balances were two key principles for 
development of the 2020/21 budget. 

CORPORATE PLAN 

Corporate Plan Goal: An outstanding organisation 
Outcome: 5.7 - A financially sustainable organisation 
Operational Activity: 5.7.1 - Develop and monitor Council's budget, including legislated 

requirements. 

CONSULTATION 

Councillor Consultation 

A workshop was held with Councillors in November 2020. 

Internal Consultation 

All Groups of Council were consulted in the course of the review. 

External Consultation 

No external consultation is required for this report. 

Community Engagement 

No community engagement is required for this report. 

PROPOSAL 

Section 170 of the Local Government Regulation 2012 allows Council to amend its budget by 
resolution at any time before the end of the financial year. 

Budget reviews are undertaken on a periodic basis to reflect management’s best estimate of 
its financial position at the end of a financial year. Prudent financial management also 
requires Council to amend its budget if there are material changes to expected revenue or 
expenses for the year.  

This report, being the second and last major budget review for 2020/21, identifies required 
adjustments to revenue, expenses, non-cash expenses, and items referred to a budget 
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review by Council Resolution. The recommended amendments to the 2020/21 budget reflect 
anticipated revenues, expenses and capital expenditure for the 2020/21 financial year.  

The result of this budget review will decrease the 2020/21 operating result by $241,000 to 
$2.5 million. Capital revenues have increased by $5.7 million from $130.8 million to $136.5 
million. Expenditure under the Capital Program will increase by $14.9 million, from $272.3 
million to $287.2 million.  

The closing cash balance for 2019/20 will decrease by $8 million to $184.7 million as at 30 
June 2021. 

Table 1 summarises the impacts of this budget review on the operating result, capital 
expenditure and cash. 

Table 1: Revised 2020/21 Budget Summary 
(Details contained in Appendix A) 

  2020/21  2020/21    

  
Current 
Budget  

Budget 
Review 2  

Change 

  $'000 $'000 $'000 

Operating Revenue  464,398 467,015 2,617 

Operating Expenditure 461,686 464,544 2,858 

Operating Result 2,712 2,471 (241)  

Capital Revenue 130,770 136,489 5,719  

Capital Expenditure - SCC Core 196,911 210,433 13,522  

Capital Expenditure - Corporate Major Projects 16,898 18,375 1,477  

Capital Expenditure - Region Shaping 58,494 58,444 (50)  

Total Capital Expenditure 272,303 287,252 14,949 

Estimated Closing Cash Balance 192,793 184,722 (8,071) 

Operating Budget - Highlights 

The increase in operating revenue is predominately due to a reduction in the expected 

revenue impact of COVID-19 for Council’s holiday parks. The ability of the holiday parks to 

remain open has provided additional revenue of $1.4 million compared to the reduced budget 

for 2020/21.  

The increase in expenditure is due to additional legal expenses incurred from Council’s 

planning appeals process of $1 million. $287,000 is required to fund an additional grading 

crew, which will be established this financial year to take advantage of surplus grading 

equipment and provide an increase to maintenance works on unsealed roads. Additional 

cleaning of Council facilities is also required to meet COVID-19 standards at a cost of 

$360,000.  

Capital Budget - Highlights 

The increase in the capital works program relates to additional land acquisitions for transport 

corridors from the State Government endorsed LGIP program. This includes Brisbane Road 

Mooloolaba and Oval Avenue Caloundra. Land acquisitions funded through the Environment 

Levy of $2.2 million are also included. 

Additional grant funds of $5.7 million are expected to be received this financial year, with 

corresponding expenditure required. $3.3 million of grant funds are allocated to local road 
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projects throughout the region and are subject to approvals under the grant conditions before 

works can commence. 

The Sunshine Coast Stadium Expansion project budget will increase by $1.6 million for the 

2020/21 financial year and continue to phase 2 following the announcement of State 

Government funding. Phase 2 includes the finalisation of schematic design and tender 

documents for construction. Construction for the project is contingent on both State and 

Federal Government funding. 

Capital revenues have increased by $5.7 million from $130.8 million to $136.5 million. The 
increase in capital revenue is due to further grant funds being received from both the Federal 
and State Governments as an economic response to the COVID-19 pandemic. Table 2 
contains the grant programs that are budgeted to be received in 2020/21 and will fund a 
portion of the $287.2 million capital works program 

.   

Table 2: 2020/21 Capital Grants Revenue 

 

Minor Capital Works Program 

Appendix B contains the list of capital works projects to be delivered in the 2020/21 financial 

year under the Minor Capital Works Program. 

Legal 

The report complies with Council’s legislative obligations to amend its budget in accordance 
with Section 170 of the Local Government Regulation 2012. 
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Policy 

There are no policy implications associated with this report. 

Risk 

There are no risks associated with this report. 

Previous Council Resolution 

Ordinary Meeting 17 September 2020, Budget Review 1 2020/21 (OM20/103) 

That Council: 

(a) receive and note the report titled “Budget Review 1 2020/21” 

(b) adopt Appendix A as tabled, pursuant to section 107A of the Local Government Act 
2009 and sections 169 and 170 of the Local Government Regulation 2012, Council’s 
amended budget for 2020/21 financial year incorporating: 

(i) the statement of income and expenditure 

(ii) the statement of financial position 

(iii) the statements of changes in equity 

(iv) the statement of cash flow 

(v) the relevant measures of financial sustainability 

(vi) the long term financial forecast 

(vii) the Debt Policy 

(c) note the following documentation applies as adopted 25 June 2020 

(viii) the Revenue Policy 

(ix) the total value of the change, expressed as a percentage, in the rates and utility 
charges levied for the financial year compared with the rates and utility charges 
levied in the previous budget 

(x) the Revenue Statement and 

(xi) the rates and charges to be levied for the 2020/21 financial year and other 
matters as adopted 25 June 2020. 

(e) endorse the Minor Capital Works Program (Appendix B) 

Special Meeting Budget 25 June 2020 (SM20/16) 

That Council adopt Appendix A as tabled, pursuant to sections 169 and 170 of the Local 
Government Regulation 2012, Council’s budget for 2020/21 financial year incorporating: 

i. the statement of income and expenditure 

ii. the statement of financial position 

iii. the statements of changes in equity 

iv. the statement of cash flow 

v. the relevant measures of financial sustainability 

vi. the long term financial forecast 

vii. the Debt Policy (adopted by Council resolution on 11 June 2020) 

viii. the Revenue Policy (adopted by Council resolution on 11 June 2020) 
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ix. the total value of the change, expressed as a percentage, in the rates and utility 
charges levied for the financial year compared with the rates and utility charges 
levied in the previous budget 

x. the Revenue Statement 

xi. Council’s 2020/21 Capital Works Program, endorse the indicative four-year 
program for the period 2022 to 2025, and note the five-year program for the 
period 2026 to 2030 

xii. the rates and charges to be levied for the 2020/21 financial year and other 
matters as detailed below in clauses 3 to 12 and 

xiii. endorse the full time equivalent establishment as per the Sunshine Coast Council 
Establishment 2020/2021 report. 

Related Documentation 

2020/21 Adopted Budget. 

Critical Dates 

Following adoption of this report, subsequent monthly financial reports will reflect the 
amendments in the current budget.  

Implementation 

Council’s budget will be formally adjusted following the Council resolution and included in 
future monthly reports. 
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